RESOLUTION

j# ;...

4

Ţ.

Resolved, that the number of County Court Judges for the County of Freeborn is determined to be two, and it is hereby requested that the additional Judge be appointed, as provided by law.

22

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted by the Board of County Commissioners of Freeborn County, Minnesota, at their session on the 28th day of June, 1972, and as appears on the minutes of their record of proceedings.

County Auditor Freeborn County

State of Minnesota

#24093 STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED JUN 2 9 1972 Allen J. Ellah Secretary of State

W. R. STURTZ Probate and Juvenile Judge

MARIE KALKE Clerk CLARISSA HARVEY Deputy Clerk

PROBATE COURT FREEBORN COUNTY Albert Lea, Minnesota 56007 Telephone 373-6006

June 28, 1972

Hon. Wendell Anderson Governor, State of Minnesota State Capitol St. Paul, Minnesota

Dear Governor Anderson:

There is transmitted to you herewith a certified copy of resolution of the Board of County Commissioners for Freeborn County, by which a second full time judgeship has been created for the County Court. As you know the County Court bill provides that the vacancy hereby created is to be filled by your appointment "from among the Municipal Court judges or magistrates serving pursuant to a municipal ordinance or charter other than special Municipal Court judges".

I hereby advise and certify to you that A. K. Grinley is the only Municipal Court judge serving within Freeborn County and that, under the foregoing section he is the only person eligible for appointment.

Judge Grinley has been the Municipal Judge in Albert Lea for $13\frac{1}{2}$ years. He is well-qualified and he has the respect and support of his fellow lawyers. Notwithstanding the fact that the selection on your part is an illusory one I am satisfied that this appointment will be a credit to you and I most sincerely recommend it.

Since we are due to commence operation of the County Court in Freeborn County in two more days I would appreciate it if you could expedite the mechanics of the appointment as much as possible.

Very truly yours, W.R. Str W. R. STURTZ

#2 4093 STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED JUN 2 9 1972 Oclen J. Elsell Secretary c. State

WRS:s



MUNICIPAL COURT

June 28, 1972

A. R. Grinley, Judge

Hon. Wendell Anderson State Capitol St. Paul, Minnesota

Dear Governor;

My name is Anton K. Grinley. I am the present Judge of the Albert Lea Municipal Court having been elected to that office in 1970 for a six year term.

I am enclosing herewith a certified copy of a resolution of the Freeborn County Board of Commissioners adding an additional County Judge for Freeborn County. This resolution was adopted pursuant to Minnesota Laws 1971, Chapter 951. This law provided that Freeborn County have one County Court Judge and by the adoption of the enclosed resolution by the County Board, the Governor is to make the appointment of the additional Judge from among the existing Municipal Court Judges in Freeborn County. I am the only Municipal Court Judge in Freeborn County.

The above law provides that the new County Court is to go into effect July 1, 1972. It is respectfully requested therefor that the appointment of the additional Judge be made effective as of July 1, 1972. I do hereby consent to an appointment by you as a Judge of the County Court of Freeborn County.

Very truly yours,

A. K. Grinley () JUDGE OF MUNICIPAL COURT

AKG/bcm

Enclosure

CC: Mr. Richard E. Kline Court Administrator #24093 STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED JUN 291972 Octen D. Ellill Secretary of State